SSLA—%—A v KNAssy n
SSL rotor head assembly 0414-539

* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

¢ o ® 3 A%
. o perm e s s e a— FNo. % A | %
&—O)F';Ji‘\ SSL‘DWZ‘—’\‘V FEBE EFWLZE, )AL )TSIET, CodeNoﬁ) li’uart Q'ty (Efgﬁgfizﬁq Remarks
AL T L= RIEHIETT . Ey FRBEZEIEWIL TS S0, 0212285 | EXFRP X 7 271 — F L=680 7R [ES 12,490
Thank you purchasing the SSL rotor head. After ad justing the pitch setting EX FRP main blade L=680 symmetry 1 set (13,800)
The main blades are sold s tely. ? SSZIVY v X—F x v 7 1,680 O
© maifl blaces are Soid separalcly make sure to remove these parts. 0414-458 | §571v damper cap 1 (1,600) With screws
0414459 | 3371V Jumper rubber 480 2 | (1m0
| AN T8
. . - 57 AT — LP=25 315
| / 0414467 | g Fivs arm P=23 2 (300)
: SSZVT7 L — Rk ¥ — 9,030
i N 0414-519 | §57°v blade holder ! (8,600)
AN 0414520 | SSZNT = F N Y FAEL R ] 1,575
' 0414-544 ~ B SSZ-V feathering spindle (1,500)
| 2531003 h e | G ghaot R
' ~ ade spacer N
| 2531001 N\ 0414524 | SSZ 7 L= FAX—F 3T 4 3,465
0414-541 2539-017 \ SSZ blade spacer 3T (3,300)
. > AHF—FFTv 7 A5 2,100
| \\ 0414-283 0414-525 Insert drag metal g 4 (2,000)
, SSLE v 77 — A 3,150
| \\\ 0414-540 | SS[ pitch arm 1 (3,000)
. 0414541 | SSLE=7 . 12,600
' N SSL yoke (12,000)
| \ wase | ST s
i radius bloc! A
) SSLY 4t v a7 bharyhbua—L7—24 4,200
| 2500-090 \\ 0414-543 SSL washout/cf)LnLrol arm 1 (4,000)
! AN 0414544 | 92XIBOE Y TR VY HLT Y F . 525
| N #2X180 pitch horizontal rod (500)
i 2506-044 3 ~\ 2500-044 | Brg. ¢8Xp16XS5 ZZ 2 (}’%88)
. ®/ AN 2500-073 | Brg. gp4Xo8X3FZZ 2 (4350
! »% k @ . 2500-090 | Brg. 95Xg13X4F ZZ 2 a3%0)
0414-45 AN Brg A7 A b g8Xgl6X5H 1,680
| ¢ | H S N 2500-091 | Biing thrust 08X 6X5H 2 (11600)
' 2539-017 —- & . . M4F A B> F vk 210
| 7 0414-458 AN 2505007 | M4 nylonmat 10 (200)
i U @~ 2533-030 N 2506035 | FW g8Xg12X0.1T 10 )
i N\ 2506-041 | FW ¢5X12X1.5T 5 <2(3)8)
2500-044 . FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5 & 315
- 2532:055 ] 2506-044 | Ew 626X ¢7.5X0.5 black 10 (300)
615E ) 7 105
! 0414525 | 2307001 | 61’5 E-ring 10 (100)
| 2500-009 | M EFATE > 92X11.8 N 315
—————— _ Grooved parallel pin 2X11.8 (300)
™~ 0414-543 N |
' | 2507-001 N 0414-519 O~ ' vso1074 | 77— 13X16X12 ) 525
| / 2524-014 - ~ | Collar 13X16X12 (500)
. _ 7 5 —3X4XB.5F 525
i \ 2521-074 0414-523 - 2521-094 | Coflar 3X4X8.5F 2 (500)
.. 0414-524 | 2522.035 | BLe27 ¥ v A k0 7 FM2X83 5 1575
i 0414-467 N R 9 ' Strengthened ¢2 adjust rod M2X85 (1,500)
—_— N @ M2H v FL» N 525
' 2532-030 M| o BN | 2524014 N2 rodend 0 (500)
E 2539-010 - [0 >7pa 315
| 2222700 2500-091 | 2529003 | 9 2
H O-ring P-7 (300)
! 0414-542 ! ! YRy PRV L (B) 315
| = | @ 0: / 2506-041 | 2530-005 | piyot bolt (E) 2 (300)
1 "h529.020 ~ 2500-073 H N tv NA71) 2 —M3X3 315
| 2532-030 | 2505-007 . / / 2531001 | Se'screw M3X3 10 (300)
2500-073 T T T T T ) . Ty A7) 2 —M4xa 315
i 2522-035 D \/. U Vs 2531003 | £ AT 10 35
° . Ty FAZ Y 2—M2X3(Z= 7 O) 315
2531-006 ] 10
' / Set screw M2X3 (Uni-chrome) (300)
| T s0m | &L o | @
. - ap screw 3
‘ Fx v TAZ ) 2 —M2.6X8 840
| N 2521-094 2539-009 /" / 2532030 | oo’ Crew M2.6X8 10 (800)
' . ’ i > Fx v TAZ Y 2 —M2.6X10 420
| N S — ALY~ 7 3mm 2532051 | Can'screw M2.6X10 10 (400)
! 2507-001 . 0414-543 / Allen wrench 3mm 2532.055 | F7 7 7H L Te5 5 630
| / A P (B5¢) (Sold separetely) ke ljfag ;og 5 - < (2(2)8)
/ 73 i N7 5 < EAMLIX
! / & 5 Warning 2333030 | pan head serew M1.7X5 20 (400)
| : FATATIC IEMEX10K 2 > KU M A BATOHEVDERBRL TS EEL, 2539009 | = Tk EMSXI0 2 3%
- / £72. M5X10R & 2 KL M EEHICST|L TS 8L, e 315
| / BAFZKRILMIFEFEBROEIUPTWVREEAY . HEORERERY 2539010 | Byyon bolt M3X12 2 (300)
Y 4 LR 2539017 | EF YA T M3X6 5 315
Before flying the unit, please check that the button bolt M5X10 is - ‘j_t‘;"f‘ t;gl;v%%l\)/([jxs (2(1)(5’)
. N PN I
securely tightened. ] 2539029 | Button boit MA4X8 2 (300)
Also, please note that the button bolt M5X10 has to be replaced with
a new one at regular intervals.
When the button bolt is not properly tightened, it is prone to fatigue
crack and can cause further damage.

o5
ﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬂﬁ@:&@azgz—»r—

— = HIRO3B0O LIMheo
tD/—I_\ *;R:TKE*I 3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,
REERPHtEHES-3-1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN T726-0006
TEL:(0847)40-0088 () FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX:81-847-47-6108

HIROB0 http:/model.hirobo.co.jp/ http://model.hirobo.co.jp/english/




1 EEbd- {0}k
Yoke assembly
MI1.7X5PH ;

M3X3SS

Center pin

Brg. 65X813X4FZZ

O ) "
QG

AR

FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T

M3X6:K% » ) b
M3X6 button bolt

RN

9

M3X3SS —g iz

I Hole

SSZ-VAE ¥ R
SSZ-V spindle

AEY PO LRREDETHO TS W,
Please make sure that the M3X3SS is screwed into the hole
on the SSZ-V spindle.

M3X6:K % ¥Rk
M3X6 button bolt
)

FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T

Brg. 65X¢13X4FZZ

SSZ-VAE Y K
SSZ-V spindle

SSZ-N ¥ > 78— T L #80
SSZ-IV damper rubber #80

SSZ-NY v N—=Fx v T MI1.7X5PH
SSZ-IV damper cap
Q

7+ v a7y NASSYDHEIL
Washout ASSY assembly

$15EV 7
1.5 E-ring

/@ (oo
M3X12FK Y VRN b e
M3X12 button bolt

717 —3X4X8.5F--

~
2

Collar 3X4X8.5F
-

M3X12K% ¥ b
M3X12 button bolt

SSLYF v a2y bE—=LT =24
SSL wash control arm

SSLY 4 v 23y bU—T =24
._ SSL wash control arm

Wi & FATE ¥ 92X11.8
Grooved parallel pin 2X11.8

FIT AT — LP=25
Radius arm P=25

7 4 M3X12HK% » ) b
SSLZ VT A7Hay s
SSL radius block M3X12 button bolt

Brg. ¢4X@8X3FZZ Brg. ¢4X¢8X3FZZ

717 —3X4X8.5F
Collar 3X4X8.5F

9l.5EY ¥ 7
¢1.5 E-ring

7 I T AT — AP=25 1
M2X3SS \ Radius arm P25 |
ol5EY) ¥ 7 i & AT ¥ 2 g2X11.8 |
#1.5 E-ring Grooved parallel pin 62X11.8 i

EvFOEREE) > F5r— OFESR
Rotor head, washout, and swashplate installation

—27/T L — KERILS —EBDHHET

2 Yoke and blade holder assembly

A % % Warning

MIVITU W ERDFTTLEEL,
L. TL—FHRINE—HPE. RETE2BThDPHVET,

40 to 45 kg-f/cm tightening torque.

ZECRIORTEUBICLTEZIOY 7H (BBREZAT) 22%H L. K22 KL FM5X10%40~45kg-flemDsHftF
xoOvVBEBH LD oY, RV Lobl EFHOFShTOEDL 1
Apply hard type thread locking agent to the threaded part of the spindle, and screw the button bolt M5X10 tightly at

The fail to apply the thread locking agent or to tightly screw the button bolt M5X10 may cause the button bolt to fall
off or accelerate its fatigue damage, which can result in the blade holder falling off or flying out from the unit.

S8, KIL N OBERRES ICL ZWIEIC

oY ¥ 7P-7
O ring P-7

© C{p

ER Y B RN RE) s 2
Pivot bolt (E)

Point

FW ¢8X¢12X0.1T ~

£y B AL BE) 1
Pivot bolt (E) \%\\\

TL—FFRWNI—EI—YDBICZ BN & BIHEDH,
ALTLEEY, ANTEDE, TLU— RIS —HEE
KKK BYWET, FTL—FRILF—FZXF X MHRAIC
0.IMMEEDNH EVEFZEL THV T EZEL,

These shims are only for use if there is excessive side
to side play of the blade grips after this assembly step
is completed. It is normal to allow .1 mm of play. Using
too many shims will cause the blade grips to not to

rotate smoothly.

.
~

717 —13X16X12 o
Collar 13X16X12 ~.

.

SSZ-VT L= Kb 57—
SSZ-V blade holder “~

~
@5 KT v 7 A Y VIENF)
@5 drag metal (pressed)
Brg. 98X@16 27 Ak
Brg. 98X¢16 thrust

FW ¢5X¢12X1.5T

SSLY v 57 — 4
SSL pitch arm

. KE U RIVIM5X10
. Button bolt M5X10

A*}i% Caution //

B ZOREFMMLET

Standard: Use these holes.

Pitch arm

WEOKE VT

Larger hole

NED/IN ST
Smaller hole

WY ) AR
3 A Make sure to

Grooves are inside, | 3PPIY grease

Brg. ¢8Xp16 A 7 A b
Bearing 98X 16 thrust

TL— Ry —
Blade holder

O—4—Ay R/ v2 27T R T v 2T L — MERORYT
Rotor head, washout, and swashplate installation

/@ B
M2.6X8CS wrevevvrerennercvenreennnne 2
M2.6XT0CS -oovrevervcrenianinnnes 2
M4X8K S ¥ FN b e 2

\M4X8 button bolt )

AN AN
Drag bolt ¢5

SSZTL—FAN—H—

EyFuay K

Pitch rod SSZ blade spacer
3T (12mmH)
2T (14mmf)

K VRV FM4XS
Botton bolt M4X8

3T (for 12 mm)
2T (for 14 mm)

I—7
Yoke

HTHEEL TZ8 v,

The position for the radiu:
depending on the unit it is
to item [3] and adjust each

FITATUY Y
Radius block

FTT AT 7S ST BEEARIC
iz RRNFT . BIOFMNZ

FoTHL
AN
s block will differ

attached to. Refer
as necessary.

M4F Aoty b
M4 nylon nut

M2.6X8CS

3
Temporary tightening

92X1

TL—L4

Frame \ !

TIT AT — LD
HUfr
Mounting location
of the radius arm

uppet

B A
AAZB B

Ty s EELTLZE N,

shown in Fig. 2.
Precise phase adjustment is to be made wi

adjusting the phase.

F)VvELaR
$2X1
horizontal rod

AT 2T 98—
D57,
95 ball of swash

B TL EAS I C 20 BRI A 55912, 79T A
%3, EMEZ AR SR ORATIC I T2 E T,
REAHTFREE PR Z T M2.6X8CSE A DL TLZE W,

Fix the radius block so that the unit will be positioned as

Make sure to completely tighten the M2.6X8CS after

s v 7 B <
PRI £ 97
PEAHEREE TR LA O L $ 97
Temporarily tighten the bolts to a point
where it can only move slightly.
Tighten them completely after adjusting
the phase.

80T

80 pitch

BECHERESN T2
ATy vaTlb—h
Swash plate mounted on unit

A AR
Main mast

T plate

5

186mm7% & LT
(TR,

Use holes for 186 mm
length.

th actual flights.

(B7E) (Sold separetely)

¥yFay FRtvy k)
Pitch rod (2 sets)

AT BRI LD B R &
HEDY £,

85mm

FBHTHEILTLZ S,
The appropriate length of this

#768.5mm  Approx. 68.5 mm

part is different depending on the
type of the unit.
Please adjust it so that it matches

your unit.

O EFREOE Y T —THEICT— I BATIEN TRV EERERLTCZE vV, B LANSNTW2HEET— 5 2MHELT
(728w, GELCIEREROFMEL T2 S0, )
REEOAT Y PVAT Ay 7 HPHROLE, REHOY Y FI—TORENS0%E72130%D L &) AL TL—FOEyF
AN DH LI, EvFay FORSEZWELET,
RUFWHOA 1> T L= F LTS,

@ AL YT L= FOE Y FADPCOL EHID LI ICSWMLN—, AT v aTb—F Ty a7y by a7 =4,
Yo F7 =4, EvFR) Yyl y FPEERZIKEICE o Tnd I LR LT v,

OARFI B> TRV A, FYT 270y ZIEEOHEL, EvFoy F, ATy vany FORSEZHELET,

® 777270y 7 OWMNLEDOMIE LT - 7281E, M-2% ZF ICHEEMAMMEE 21T\, M2.6X8CS% Affid LTS,

®EYFOREEY > 7 —Y OREBHIZVT . 02X180E v FHRY VL 2y REBRSHL T LS,

@ Verify that not data is input in the transmitter's pitch curve function. If any data is input, delete it. (Refer to the transmitter instruction manual
for details.)

(2) When the transmitter throttle stick is in neutral (when the transmitter pitch curve is at 50% or 0%), adjust the pitch rod length so that the main
blade pitch angle is 0°.
* Make sure to adjust both main blades.

(3 When the main blade pitch angle is 0°, verify that the SWM lever, swash plate, washout control arm, pitch arm and pitch horizontal rod are all
level as shown in Figure-3.

(D If they are not level, adjust the radius block position and pitch rod and swash rod length.

(® After adjusting the radius block position, refer to Fig. 2 and readjust the phase and completely tighten the M2X8CS.

(® After adjusting the pitch setting and linkage, make sure to remove the 62X180 pitch horizontal rod.

@2XI180E v F k) V' y vy N

92X 180 pitch horizontal rod
@2X180K v F R ) Vs vay Ked—270
F—= L TFORIZELIAK, MaXdt vy 27 Y
2= TEPLVREICEOED TS,
Insert the 62X 180 pitch horizontal rod into the hole
on the bottom of the yoke dome and lightly fasten
using the M4X4 set screws so that it doesn't move.

L LT
Wh F5,

Lift blade a little
and measure

N

v,*‘
D

\ #80mm

Approx. 80mm

A X & Caution

PDTFEOR—BE Y F5—2(2513-040) & AL TS &L,
For best results, use Hirobo’s pitch gauge (2513-040).

Ey 0= J% X4 Y7 L= FOSE» 5 I80mmIZ U1, 02X180E v R ) V¥ Fhmy FERPIILTEy F7 =Y TllY £9,
(XA YTV = 2L LEEL Tl £9, )

Set pitch gauge about 80mm from the main rotor blade tip and measure. Be sure to keep the 2X180 pitch horizontal rod level.

Measure pitch while lifting up a little on the blade for positive pitch measurement and down a little for negative pitch measurement.

$2X180L YT K1)V ¥y
©$2X180 pitch horizontal rod

EoFT—24
Pitch arm
EyFuyk
Pitch rod
FIT AT PERPEY AN

AVRE=LT =4
‘Washout control arm

Radius block

ATy 2T L—h
Swash plate

ATy alyR
Swash rod

SWML /3 —
SWM lever

B CHRCELDIA )T —

EOM—mRI\E1

A LERRhmNES-3-1 T726-0006
TEL:(0847)40-0088 () FAX:47-6108
HIROB0 http:/model.hirobo.co.jp/

HIROS0O LIMmneo

http://model.hirobo.co.jp/english/

3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,
HIROSHIMA-PREF.,JAPAN T726-0006
TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX:81-847-47-6108




